
Communities, Equality and Local Government 
Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
23 May 2013  

 

Meeting time: 
09:00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Policy: Marc Wyn Jones 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8505 / 029 2089 8600 
CELG.committee@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 
 

 

Private Pre-meeting - 09.00 - 09.15 

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions (09.15)  

2. Ministerial Scrutiny Session - Minister for Communities and 
Tackling Poverty (09.15 - 11.00) (Pages 1 - 12)  
CELG(4)-16-13 – Paper 1 
 
Huw Lewis, Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty  
Kate Cassidy, Director - Communities and Tackling Poverty  
Owain Lloyd, Deputy Director - Operations, Local Government and Communities  
  

3. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the following business:    
Item 4  

4. Inquiry into Home Adaptations - Consideration of key issues 
(11.00 - 11.30) (Pages 13 - 31)  
CELG(4)-16-13 – Private paper 2  

5. Papers to note   

 

Public Document Pack



Regulated Mobile Home Sites (Wales) Bill: Letter from the Minister for 
Communities and Tackling Poverty on local authority Gypsy and Traveller sites  
(Page 32) 
CELG(4)-16-13 – Paper (to note) 3 
 
 

Letter from the Minister for Housing and Regeneration - further information 
following the meeting on 17 April  (Pages 33 - 38) 
CELG(4)-16-13 – Paper (to note) 4 
 



 1

Paper 1 
Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee 
 
Date: 23 May 2013 
 
Time:  9.15 – 11.15 
  
Title:  Evidence Paper - Communities and Tackling Poverty Portfolio    
 
 
OVERVIEW 

 
The Programme for Government outlines each of my key priorities for this Assembly 
Term. I am pleased we have already successfully delivered upon many of our 
identified priorities. We will continue to work hard to ensure progress is made on all of 
the commitments made in our Programme for Government. 
 
This is an exciting and crucial
[...]
Amendments to 
the Act, proposed in the consultation, will also give Local Authorities the protection to 
ensure that they are able to effectively manage their sites. The consultation took 
place through face-to-face interviews with 78 residents on all Local Authority Gypsy 
and Travellers sites in Wales, stakeholder workshop events in Merthyr and Wrexham, 
and through 14 written submissions from organisations and individuals. These 
provisions are expected to come into force during this summer. 
 
During the autumn, the Welsh Government will also review its progress against the 
objectives set out in the “Travelling to a Better Future: Framework for Action and 
Delivery Plan”.  
 

Page 10



 11

INCREASING COMMUNITY COHESION 

 
The Welsh Government has provided funding for nine Regional Community Cohesion 
Co-ordinators covering all 22 local authority areas to increase mainstreaming of 
community cohesion and to ensure that the delivery of the programme remains 
sustainable.  This funding also supports delivery of the Equality Act duty for Public 
Authorities to “promote good relations”. This has been supported by a National 
Cohesion Network and Mainstreaming Guidance.  
 
 
THIRD SECTOR 

 
The Third Sector is a key partner in the delivery of our Programme for Government 
commitments. However, a better understanding of how we work together is 
important. A review of the relationship between Welsh Government and the Third 
Sector is therefore, under way. Key issues under review include: 
 

- Third Sector involvement in public service delivery. 
- Future use of Infrastructure Funding 
- Pattern of engagement between the Welsh Government and the Third Sector. 
- Future development of Compacts between local authorities and the Third 

Sector.   
- Revision of key documents including the Voluntary Sector Scheme, Code of 

Practice for Funding the Third Sector, and the Partnership Agreement with 
WCVA. 

 
Informal engagement has already begun at official level both internally and 
externally, ahead of a formal consultation beginning in May 2013. 

 
Work is also underway to improve the systems used to track expenditure across 
Welsh Government which supports voluntary organisations.  The work includes both 
technical improvements and training of budget holders to ensure that definitions are 
applied and payments are “tagged” consistently.  
 
 
SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT 

 
In December 2012, the Welsh Government published a White Paper “A Sustainable 
Wales – Better Choices for a Better Future”.  Following the consultation on the White 
Paper, careful consideration is being given to the responses and how they inform the 
way forward.  The transfer of responsibility to the Communities and Tackling Poverty 
portfolio emphasises the cross-governmental nature of our commitment to 
sustainable development, in the same way that our commitment to tackling poverty 
and promoting equality involves the whole of government.  It also sits well with the 
focus on how our government is working to secure a better and fairer future for our 
children and young people. 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



 12

Huw Lewis AM 
Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty 
May 2013 
 
 

Page 12



Agenda Item 4

Page 13

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted



Huw Lewis AC / AM
Y Gweinidog Cymunedau a Threchu Tlodi
Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay

Caerdydd • Cardiff

CF99 1NA

English Enquiry Line  0845 010 3300

Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg  0845 010 4400

                Correspondence.huw.lewis@wales.gsi.gov.uk

Wedi’i argraffu ar bapur wedi’i ailgylchu (100%)                            Printed on 100% recycled paper

Ein cyf/Our ref HL/00289/13 

Christine Chapman AM
Chair of Communities, Equality & Local 
Government 

Dear Christine,

I wrote to the previous Chair of the Communities, Equality and Local Government 
committee in March regarding the Welsh Government’s consultation 
[...]
types of rental contract: 

·  A ‘secure contract’, modelled on the local authority secure tenancy, 
which will be used mainly for long term housing by councils and housing 
associations; 

·  A ‘standard contract’, which will be similar to the current assured 
shorthold tenancy used mainly in the private rented sector. 

 
Together, these contracts will replace several existing, and different, types of 
rental contract. They will help ensure equality and flexibility across the 
different types of rented housing. I intend to publish a White Paper on 20 May 
2013. 
 
 
The Mobile Homes (Wales) Bill is currently being scrutinised by Committee 
and will create a second-tier licensing regime for residential park homes 
setting out requirements for the making of licence applications and the 
management of residential park home sites. The Bill will ensure that a single 
licensing regime is preserved and includes provisions to introduce a fit and 
proper persons test and the removal of the veto on sales of mobile homes by 
residents by their site owners. 
 

 

I also propose to introduce new planning legislation to improve the way in 
which the planning system supports delivery of our key objectives which 
include increasing the supply of affordable and market housing and 

Page 37



supporting regeneration.  The first Bill, the Planning Reform Bill will make 
changes to existing planning legislation to improve the effectiveness and 
speed of delivery, including changes to the respective role of the Welsh 
Government and local planning authorities.  The second Bill will provide an 
opportunity secure improvements in efficiency through simplifying and 
consolidating existing planning legislation into a single Welsh Planning Act.  In 
taking forward planning legislation I will ensure that the planning system helps 
to deliver, rather than frustrate, the achievement of our policy objectives. 
 

Page 38


	Agenda
	2 Ministerial Scrutiny Session - Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty
	4 Inquiry into Home Adaptations - Consideration of key issues
	5a Regulated Mobile Home Sites (Wales) Bill: Letter from the Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty on local authority Gypsy and Traveller sites
	5b Letter from the Minister for Housing and Regeneration - further information following the meeting on 17 April



Minutes of the meeting

Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru

Meeting date: Thursday, 23 May 2013 N
Assembly for

Meeting time: 09:13 -11:29 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: ;i/:

http:/ /www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_300000_23_05_2013&t=0&I=en

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members:

Christine Chapman (Chair)
Peter Black

Janet Finch-Saunders
Mike Hedges

Mark Isherwood
Gwyn R Price

Jenny Rathbone

Ken Skates

Rhodri Glyn Thomas
Lindsay Whittle

Huw Lewis

Witnesses:

Kate Cassidy, Welsh Government
Owain Lloyd, Welsh Government

Committee Staff:

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk)
Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk)
Jonathan Baxter (Researcher)

TRANSCRIPT

View the meeting transcript.



http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_300000_23_05_2013&t=0&l=en
http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1306

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions
1.1 There were no apologies.

2 Ministerial Scrutiny Session — Minister for Communities and Tackling
Poverty

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Minister for Communities and Tackling
Poverty. The Minister agreed to provide notes on the following:

Update on the current position of the Fuel poverty advisory group;

Role of Welsh Government in the delivery of the work programme in Wales;

Outcome discussions regarding implementation of flying start within a school in
Swansea;

Information on the provision of bi-lingual services for flying start.

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from the meeting for the following business:
3.1 Motion agreed.

4 |Inquiry into Home Adaptations - Consideration of key issues
4.1 The Committee considered the key issues.

4.2 A draft report will be considered at the meeting on 13 June.

5 Papers to note
5.1 Papers noted

5.1 Regulated Mobile Home Sites (Wales) Bill: Letter from the Minister for Communities
and Tackling Poverty on local authority Gypsy and Traveller sites

5.2 Letter from the Minister for Housing and Regeneration - further information
following the meeting on 17 April



